

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT
OF THE TRIAL COURT

JANE DOES NOS. 1-2 and JOHN DOE NOS. 1-3,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES A. PEYSER, as Secretary of Education; PAUL SAGAN, as Chair of the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education; MITCHELL D. CHESTER, as Commissioner of Elementary and Secondary Education and Secretary to the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education; KATHERINE CRAVEN, EDWARD DOHERTY, ROLAND FRYER, MARGARET MCKENNA, MICHAEL MORIARTY, JAMES MORTON, PENDRED NOYCE, MARY ANN STEWART, and DONALD WILLYARD, as Members of the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-2788-F

Leave to File in Excess of 20 Pages
Granted on November 13, 2015

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert E. Toone (BBO# 663249)
Juliana deHaan Rice (BBO# 564918)
Julia Kobick (BBO# 680194)
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
617-963-2583
Juliana.Rice@state.ma.us

Dated: November 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 2 |
| A. History of Education Reform in the Commonwealth | 2 |
| B. Charter Schools..... | 6 |
| C. Legislative Amendments to the Charter-School Statute: 1993-present..... | 8 |
| D. Current Charter School Operations..... | 10 |
| Argument | 11 |
| I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. | 11 |
| A. There Is No Actual Controversy for Resolution Because Boston Is Not at the Charter School Cap. | 11 |
| 1. No declaratory judgment may issue in the absence of a controversy that immediately impacts plaintiffs’ rights. | 11 |
| 2. Massachusetts is not at the numerical cap. | 12 |
| 3. Boston is not at the net school funding cap. | 13 |
| B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing Because Section 89(i) Has Not Caused Them Legally Cognizable Injury. | 15 |
| 1. Standing is required for subject-matter jurisdiction..... | 15 |
| 2. Additional charter school seats are available in Boston. | 15 |
| 3. Plaintiffs have not applied to many charter schools available to them..... | 16 |
| 4. Plaintiffs’ theory of causation is illogical, speculative, and remote. | 17 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ EDUCATION CLAUSE CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED..... | 19 |
| A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege the Essential Elements of an Education Clause Claim.... | 20 |
| 1. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege general deprivation of the right to education. | 20 |

| | | |
|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2. | Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege state action that has caused a violation of the Education Clause. | 23 |
| B. | This Court Lacks Authority Under the Education Clause to Order the Specific Remedy That Plaintiffs Request. | 24 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION OR DUE PROCESS MUST BE DISMISSED. | 28 |
| A. | Plaintiffs Have No Claim for Violation of Equal Protection of the Laws. | 28 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs fail to allege differential treatment based on a classification. | 28 |
| 2. | Section 89(i) is rationally related to legitimate state interests. | 31 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Have No Claim for Violation of Substantive Due Process. | 35 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Have No Claim for Violation of Procedural Due Process. | 36 |
| | Conclusion | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Allen v. Bd. of Assessors of Granby</i> , 387 Mass. 117 (1982) | 37 |
| <i>Alliance, AFSCME/SEIU, AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth</i> , 427 Mass. 546 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Arbella Mut. Ins. Co. v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 456 Mass. 66 (2010) | 18 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) | 34 |
| <i>Barbara F. v. Bristol Div. of Juvenile Court Dep’t</i> , 432 Mass. 1024 (2000) (rescript) | 18 |
| <i>Bates v. Dir. of Office of Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 436 Mass. 144 (2002) | 25 |
| <i>Blue Hills Cemetery, Inc. v. Bd. of Regis. in Embalming & Funeral Directing</i> , 379 Mass. 368 (1979) | 36 |
| <i>Boston Edison Co. v. Boston Redev. Auth.</i> , 374 Mass. 37 (1977) | 15 |
| <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 589 (1987) | 33 |
| <i>Care & Protection of Isaac</i> , 419 Mass. 602 (1995) | 26 |
| <i>Colo v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.</i> , 378 Mass. 550 (1979) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Caetano</i> , 470 Mass. 774 (2015) | 32 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 472 Mass. 503 (2015) | 31 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) | 31, 33 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Doe v. Acton-Boxborough Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 468 Mass. 64 (2014) | 28-29, 31 |
| <i>Doe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 447 Mass. 750 (2006) | 35 |
| <i>Doe v. Superintendent of Schs. of Worcester</i> , 421 Mass. 117 (1995) | 20, 31, 35 |
| <i>English v. New England Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 405 Mass. 423 (1990) | 32 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 459 Mass. 319 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 34 |
| <i>Finch v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.</i> , 459 Mass. 655 (2011) | 28, 31, 32 |
| <i>Gillespie v. City of Northampton</i> , 460 Mass. 148 (2011) | 28, 32, 35, 38 |
| <i>Ginther v. Comm'r of Ins.</i> , 427 Mass. 319 (1998) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... | 39 |
| <i>Gun Owners' Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>Hancock v. Comm'r of Educ.</i> , 443 Mass. 428 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harlfinger v. Martin</i> , 435 Mass. 38 (2001) | 34 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 31 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... | 32 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Hoffer v. Bd. of Regis. in Med.</i> , 461 Mass. 451 (2012) | 37 |
| <i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605 (2004) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Hudson v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 431 Mass. 1 (2000) | 37 |
| <i>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 451 Mass. 623 (2008) | 20, 21, 29 |
| <i>Leonard v. Sch. Comm. of Attleboro</i> , 349 Mass. 704 (1965) | 37 |
| <i>Liability Investigative Fund Effort, Inc. v. Mass. Med. Prof’l Ins. Ass’n</i> , 418 Mass. 436 (1994) | 36 |
| <i>Mancuso v. Mass. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 453 Mass. 116 (2009) | 37 |
| <i>Mass. Ass’n of Afro-Am. Police, Inc. v. Boston Police Dep’t</i> , 973 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mass. Ass’n of Indep. Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 373 Mass. 290 (1977) | 11 |
| <i>Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination v. Colangelo</i> , 344 Mass. 387 (1962) | 15 |
| <i>Mass. Fed’n of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 436 Mass. 763 (2002) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Matter of Corliss</i> , 424 Mass. 1005 (1997) (rescript)..... | 29 |
| <i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 415 Mass. 545 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Meyer v. Town of Nantucket</i> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 385 (2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>New Bedford Educators Ass’n v. Chair, Mass. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , Civil Action No. 2014-06523-H | 5 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>New England Div. of Am. Cancer Soc’y v. Comm’r of Admin.</i> , 437 Mass. 172 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 423 Mass. 1201 (1996) | 34 |
| <i>Penal Insts. Comm’r for Suffolk Co. v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 382 Mass. 527 (1981) | 11 |
| <i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 29 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 429 Mass. 560 (1999) | 32 |
| <i>Pugsley v. Police Dep’t of Boston</i> , 472 Mass. 367 (2015) | 18 |
| <i>Quincy City Hosp. v. Rate Setting Comm’n</i> , 406 Mass. 431 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... | 37 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 29, 32 |
| <i>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 432 Mass. 474 (2000) | 5, 21 |
| <i>Sherman v. Inhabitants of Charlestown</i> , 62 Mass. 160, 8 Cush. 160 (1851) | 20 |
| <i>Slama v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 384 Mass. 620 (1981) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. McBride</i> , 307 Mass. 408 (1940) | 36 |
| <i>Student No. 9 v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 440 Mass. 752 (2004) | 4 |
| <i>Supreme Council of the Royal Arcanum v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 358 Mass. 111 (1970) | 12 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Tax Equity Alliance v. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 423 Mass. 708 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)..... | 34 |
| <i>Watros v. Greater Lynn Mental Health & Retardation Ass’n</i> , 421 Mass. 106 (1995) | 5 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Mass. Const., Part I, Article I..... | 28 |
| Mass. Const., Part I, Article VI..... | 28 |
| Mass. Const., Part I, Article VII | 28 |
| Mass. Const., Part I, Article X | 28 |
| Mass. Const., Part I, Article XI..... | 28 |
| Mass. Const., Part I, Article XXX | 19, 25-26 |
| Mass. Const. Part II, c. 1, § 1, art. IV | 28 |
| Mass. Const. Part II, c. 5, § 2..... | 25 |
| Mass. Const., Article of Amendment XLVIII | 9 |
| Mass. Const., Article of Amendment CVI..... | 28, 32 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1 | 3 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J..... | 4 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(a) | 4, 5, 6 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(b) | 5 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(c) | 5 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(d) | 5 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(m) | 5 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(o) | 5 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| G.L. c. 69, § 1J(r)..... | 5, 6 |
| G.L. c. 69, § 1K..... | 4, 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(a)..... | 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(b)..... | 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(c)..... | 6, 7, 8, 10, 12 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(d)..... | 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(i)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(i)(1)..... | 7, 8, 12, 13 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(i)(2)..... | 8, 13, 14 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(i)(3)..... | 8, 13, 14, 30 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(m)..... | 8, 38 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(n)..... | 8, 16, 38, 39 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(t)..... | 7 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(w)..... | 7 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(y)..... | 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(dd)..... | 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(ee)..... | 6 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(ff)..... | 7 |
| G.L. c. 71, § 89(gg)..... | 7 |
| G.L. c. 76, § 5..... | 37 |
| Mass. St. 1993, c. 71..... | 3, 5 |
| Mass. St. 1993, c. 71, § 55..... | 6, 9 |
| Mass. St. 1995, c. 38, § 102..... | 8 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------|----------|
| Mass. St. 1996, c. 72 | 8 |
| Mass. St. 1996, c. 151, § 223-225..... | 8 |
| Mass. St. 1997, c. 46, § 2-12..... | 8, 9 |
| Mass. St. 1997, c. 176..... | 8 |
| Mass. St. 1998, c. 99, § 5 | 8 |
| Mass. St. 2000, c. 227, § 1-6..... | 8, 9 |
| Mass. St. 2002, c. 218, § 14..... | 8 |
| Mass. St. 2004, c. 352, § 31 | 8 |
| Mass. St. 2010, c. 12..... | 4, 23 |
| Mass. St. 2010, c. 12, § 7 | 8, 9, 10 |
| Mass. St. 2010, c. 131, § 51 | 8 |
| Mass. St. 2011, c. 199, § 3..... | 8 |
| Mass. St. 2014, c. 283, § 4..... | 8 |
| <u>Rules and Regulations</u> | |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.02..... | 6 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.04(1)(a)..... | 6, 7 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.05(6)..... | 8 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.05(7)..... | 8 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.07..... | 7 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.07(1)..... | 8, 14 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.11..... | 6 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 1.11..... | 6 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.03(6)..... | 5, 6 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.05(1) | 6 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.05(2) | 5 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.05(4) | 5 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.05(5) | 5, 22 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.06(1) | 6 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 2.06(2)(a)..... | 5 |
| 760 C.M.R. § 56.02..... | 39 |
| Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 2, 4, 11 |
| Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 2, 5, 20 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| Derek W. Black, <i>The Constitutional Challenge to Teacher Tenure</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2016)..... | 21, 23 |
| Jeremy C. Fox, <i>Mass. Students Are Again Tops in National Testing</i> , Bos. Globe, Oct. 28, 2015 | 1 |
| Jeremy C. Fox, <i>Baker Eyes New Charter Schools</i> , Bos. Globe, Oct. 9, 2015..... | 27 |
| Katie Lannan & Andy Metzger, <i>Charter Debate Punctuated with Study</i> , <i>Poll Results</i> , State House News Serv., Oct. 13, 2015 | 27 |
| Level 4 Schools in Massachusetts (Sept. 2014)..... | 22 |
| Mass. Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education, <i>Choosing a School: A Parent’s Guide to Educational Choices in Massachusetts</i> | 16 |
| Mass. Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education, District & School Assistance Center (DSAC) Foundational Services, <i>Summary of Targeted Assistance Options</i> | 5 |
| Mass. Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education, <i>Districts Subject to Increases in the Charter School Cap</i> | 10 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Mass. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Education, Framework for District Accountability & Assistance (Aug. 2012) | 4 |
| Mass. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Education, Mass. Charter School Fact Sheet..... | 10, 11 |
| Mass. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Education, Office of School Finance, FTE Remaining Under Net School Spending (NSS) Cap at Charter Maximum Enrollment as of April 2015 | 10 |
| Mass. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Education, Questions and Answers About Charter Schools (May 2015)..... | 10 |
| Matthew M. Chingos, <i>Breaking the Curve: Promises and Pitfalls of Using NAEP Data to Assess the State Role in Student Achievement</i> (Urban Inst. Oct. 2015) | 1 |
